and and a second sec In the second second

A Bill for an Act Relating to Supplementary Appropriations for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1992.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act is recommended by the Governor for immediate passage in accordance with Article VII, section 9, of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii.

SECTION 2. Act 296, Session Laws of Hawaii 1991, appropriated or authorized specified amounts of non-general funds to various executive state programs for the fiscal biennium 1991-1993. Report No. 91-10 by the Office of the Legislative Auditor, relating to special and revolving funds, concluded that, for a special or revolving fund to be considered appropriate, the fund should: continue to serve its original purpose; have a clear link between benefits and charges; and be financially self-sustaining. While certain special and revolving funds have exhibited consistency with these criteria, there exists no legislated mechanism to allow for the intended and timely implementation of the purposes of these funds once a fiscal year has begun.

To facilitate the appropriate implementation of these programs for fiscal year 1992, non-general fund appropriations and authorizations provided in this Act reflect additional available receipts and an attendant commitment of increased program funding collateral to the receipt of revenues.

SECTION 3. The following sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated for fiscal year 1992, for the following programs from the sources of funding specified below. The specified sums shall be in addition to operating appropriations made for the same programs by Act 296, Session Laws of Hawaii 1991, or by any other act, and shall be expended by the designated department or program.

BED	102	Commerce and Industry	\$ 100,000	В
BED	107	Foreign Trade	100,000	В
BED	142	General Support for Economic Development	75,000	В
LBR	143	Occupational Safety and Health	275,315	Ν
LBR	901	Data Gathering, Research & Analysis	15,110	Ν
LBR	903	Office of Community Services	485,055	Ν
TRN	595	Highways Administration	3,371,000	В
EDN	105	Regular Instruction Program	300,000	В
EDN	307	Physical Plant Operation & Maintenance	600,000	В
UOH	101	Instruction, UOH Manoa	2,251,519	В
UOH	104	Academic Support, UOH Manoa	260,000	W
UOH	105	Student Services, UOH Manoa	1,000,000	
UOH	106	Institutional Support, UOH Manoa	1,127,431	В
UOH	311	Instruction, Kapiolani Community College	150,000	W

4

UOH	312	Public Service, Kapiolani Community College	200,000	В
UOH	604	Student Services, Kauai Community College	7,628	W
UOH	903	Systemwide Institutional Support	762,000	W
CCA	701	Hawaii Public Broadcasting	1,100,000	W
CCA	102	Cable Television	593,000	Χ
CCA	191	General Support-Protection of the Consumer	725,214	В
AGS	889	Spectator Events and Shows	360,000	В
TRN	395	Harbors A lministration	66,000	В
PSD	801	Harbor Patrol Services	66,000	U

The letter symbols following the amounts shall have the same meaning as the letter symbols listed in section 2(c) of Act 296, Session Laws of Hawaii 1991.

SECTION 4. Any unexpended or unencumbered balances of any appropriation made by this Act as of the close of business on June 30, 1992 shall lapse into the appropriate fund.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved March 25, 1992.)